

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8670-8672/2023

K. LAKSHMAIAH REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. ANITHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8848/2023 (IV-A)

(IA No.88774/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.88769/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 10-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. P. Ramprasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. V. Vishnoo C. Kashyap, Adv.

M/S. Gururaj & Nayak, AOR

Mr. C B Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. Advocate, Ms.Aakanchha Jhunjhunwala, appearing on behalf of Ms.Awantika Manohar, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent Nos.3, 11 and 14 in SLP(C) No.8670-8672/2023 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Contd...

SLP(C) No.8670/2023

Respondent Nos.9 and 24 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.15.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent Nos.4, 5, 8, 10, 17, 20, 21, 22 and 25 to 28. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner makes request for service to be effected through the concerned Trial Court. Allowed. Details of the Trial Court concerned be furnished within one week. Notice thereafter be issued accordingly.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No.8671/2023

Respondent Nos.8 and 25 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.16.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent Nos.2, 4, 7, 9, 18, 21, 22, 23 and 26 to 29. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner makes request for

contd...

service to be effected through the concerned Trial Court. Allowed. Details of the Trial Court concerned be furnished within one week. Notice thereafter be issued accordingly.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No.8672/2023

Respondent Nos.7 and 24 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.15.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent Nos.2, 3, 6, 8, 15, 17, 20 to 22 and 25 to 28. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner makes request for service to be effected through the concerned Trial Court. Allowed. Details of the Trial Court concerned be furnished within one week. Notice thereafter be issued accordingly.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 8848/2023

Respondent No.7 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.15.

Contd...

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent Nos.3, 6, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27 and 28.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1, 9 and 14. Ld. Advocate, Ms.Aakanchha Jhunjhunwala, appearing on behalf of Ms.Awantika Manohar, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent Nos.1, 9 and 14 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 17.8.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar