SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.8670-8672/2023

K. LAKSHMAIAH REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. ANITHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

(IA No. 161431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT & IA No. 161435/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8848/2023 (IV-A)

(IA for substitution of LRs of Deceased R no. 15 to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber)

(IA No. 190096/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT, IA No. 190106/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT & IA No. 190101/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date: 10-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. P Ramprasad, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Vedurumudi Vishnoo C. Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Jonnala Veera Raghava, Adv.

For M/s. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

Mr. Saket Gogia, Adv.

Ms. Gauri Pande, Adv.

Mr. Man Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sheetal Maggon, Adv.

Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, AOR

M/S. Gururaj & Nayak, AOR

Mr. Srijan Sinha, AOR

Mr. Naveen Soni, Adv. ORDER

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following

<u>IA No. 161431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT, IA No. 161435/2023</u> - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS.8670-8672/2023, IA No. 190096/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT, IA No. 190106/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT & IA NO. 190101/2023 APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.8848/2023

- 1. Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives, returnable in four weeks.
- 2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in these Special Leave Petitions states that necessary applications would be filed, if not already filed, in relation to the other deceased Respondents shown in the Office Report dated 06-11-2023.
- Counter affidavit(s), if any, may also be filed by the appearing respondents.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH) COURT MASTER (NSH)